RESOLUTION NO. 2016-08-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH McKINNEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR CROSSING GUARDS

- WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes governmental entities to contract with each other to perform governmental functions and services under the terms thereof; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has developed and implemented a School Crossing Guard Program, which the McKinney Independent School District (MISD) would like to use for its school campuses located within the City of McKinney; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, agrees to reimburse McKinney Independent School District for certain costs associated with placing a school crossing guard at intersections within the City of McKinney which have been designated by the McKinney Engineering Department as needing a crossing guard; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has before it the proposed Interlocal Agreement between the City of McKinney, Texas, and McKinney Independent School District, attached hereto, which provides the terms and conditions to provide school crossing guards for McKinney Independent School District school campuses located within the City of McKinney; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, finds the proposed Interlocal Agreement between the City of McKinney, Texas, and McKinney Independent School District will promote the Parties' valid governmental interest in protecting the health, safety and welfare of children traveling to and from school in the region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, after review of the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement, hereby approves the attached Interlocal Agreement between the City of McKinney, Texas, and McKinney Independent School District for Crossing Guards.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City of McKinney, Texas, the Interlocal Agreement with McKinney Independent School District and all other documents in connection therewith.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 16th DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	